

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Снар. 255.

FARMINGTON .- AUBURN .- HALLOWELL AND CHELSEA BRIDGE.

Chapter 255.

An act to make valid the doings of the selectmen of Farmingdale.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The doings of the selectmen of Farmingdale in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, in defining and fixing the southerly line of North street in said town, and in establishing the true bounds thereof, are hereby confirmed and made valid.

Approved March 12, 1869.

Chapter 256.

An act to amend section five of chapter four hundred and seventy-one of the special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Auburn."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section five of chapter four hundred and seventy-one of the special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, in the twenty-ninth line, is hereby amended by striking out the word "third," in said line, and inserting the word 'first,' and by striking out the words "of March," in said line.

SECT. 2. Said fifth section, as amended, shall be construed as requiring the convention of the aldermen and common councilmen, when the oath required by the third section of said act shall be administered to the aldermen and common councilmen and mayor, to meet on the first Monday following such election when completed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1869.

Chapter 257.

An act relating to the purchase of the Hallowell and Chelsea bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The inhabitants of the city of Hallowell and town of Chelsea shall vote at town meetings specially called for that purpose, on the first Monday of May next, by their respective clerks, upon the acceptance of the act approved February fifteenth, eigh-

Doings in fixing line of street made valid.

Amended.

Construction.

Hallowell and Chelsea shall vote upon acceptance of act authorizing purchase of bridge.

PEMBROKE SHIPBUILDING CO .- BRADLEY UNION HALL CO.

teen hundred and sixty-nine, authorizing them, or either of them, CHAP. 258. to purchase the Hallowell and Chelsea bridge; and if the said in- Terms may be habitants shall vote to purchase the same by a two-thirds vote, as parties. provided by said act, they may do so on terms agreed upon by the parties, or in case they cannot agree, to be determined by the county commissioners of Kennebec county.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1869.

Chapter 258.

An act to make valid the doings of the Pembroke Shipbuilding Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That the doings of the Pembroke Shipbuilding Com- Doings of com-SECT. 1. pany at their meetings in the year of our Lord one thousand eight held in 1868, hundred and sixty-eight, are hereby made valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1869.

made valid.

Chapter 259.

An act exempting from taxation the property of the Bradley Union Hall Company in the town of Bradley.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The town of Bradley, in the county of Penobscot, is May exempt property of Union hall Co. from hereby authorized to exempt from taxation the property of the Bradley Union Hall Company, situate in said town of Bradley, for years the term of ten years from and after the passage of this act; provided, the town shall so vote at any legal meeting thereof.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1869.

taxation for ten